
        Development Committee 
 
 
Please contact: Linda Yarham 
Please email: linda.yarham@north-norfolk.gov.uk Direct Dial: 01263 516019 
TO REGISTER TO SPEAK PLEASE SEE THE BOX BELOW 
 
Wednesday, 15 July 2020 
 
A meeting of the Development Committee will be held remotely via Zoom on Thursday, 23 July 2020 
at 9.30 am. 
 

Please note that due to the Covid-19 restrictions, meetings of Development Committee will be held 
remotely via Zoom video conferencing and live streamed on Youtube.  
  
Public speaking:  If you wish to speak on this planning application, please email 
DemocraticServices@north-norfolk.gov.uk no later than 5.00 pm on the Tuesday before the meeting and 
include a copy of your statement.  You will have the opportunity to make your statement by video link but 
in the event that this is not possible, or if you would prefer, your statement will be read out by an officer. 
 
This meeting will be broadcast live to Youtube and will be capable of repeated viewing. The entirety of the meeting 
will be filmed except for confidential or exempt items. If you attend the meeting and make a representation you will 
be deemed to have consented to being filmed and that the images and sound recordings could be used for 
webcasting/ training purposes. 

  

 
 
 
Emma Denny 
Democratic Services Manager 
 
To: Mrs P Grove-Jones, Mr P Heinrich, Mr A Brown, Mr C Cushing, Mr P Fisher, Mrs A Fitch-Tillett, 
Mrs W Fredericks, Mr R Kershaw, Mr N Lloyd, Mr G Mancini-Boyle, Mr N Pearce, Dr C Stockton, 
Mr A Varley and Mr A Yiasimi 
 
Substitutes: Mr T Adams, Mr D Baker, Dr P Bütikofer, Mrs S Bütikofer, Mr V FitzPatrick, Mr N Housden, 
Mr J Punchard, Mr J Rest, Mrs E Spagnola, Mr J Toye and Ms K Ward 
 
All other Members of the Council for information. 
Members of the Management Team, appropriate Officers, Press and Public 

 

If you have any special requirements in order 
to attend this meeting, please let us know in advance 

If you would like any document in large print, audio, Braille, alternative format or in 
a different language please contact us 

 
Chief Executive:  Steve Blatch 

Tel 01263 513811  Fax  01263 515042  Minicom  01263 516005 
Email  districtcouncil@north-norfolk.gov.uk  Web site  www.north-norfolk.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

mailto:districtcouncil@north-norfolk.gov.uk


A G E N D A 
 

PLEASE NOTE: THE ORDER OF BUSINESS MAY BE CHANGED AT THE DISCRETION 
OF THE CHAIRMAN 

 
PUBLIC BUSINESS 

 
1.   CHAIRMAN'S INTRODUCTIONS 

 
 
 

2.   TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DETAILS OF ANY 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBER(S) 
 

 
 

3.   MINUTES 
 

 
 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of a meeting of the 
Committee held on 28 May 2020. 
 

 

4.   ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 
 

 
 

 (a)  To determine any other items of business which the Chairman 
decides should be   considered as a matter of urgency pursuant to 
Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972.  

  
(b)  To consider any objections received to applications which the 

Head of Planning was authorised to determine at a previous 
meeting. 

 

 

5.   ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

 
 

 (a)  To consider any requests to defer determination of an application 
included in this agenda, so as to save any unnecessary waiting by 
members of the public attending for such applications.  

  
(b)  To determine the order of business for the meeting. 
 

 

6.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 
 

 Members are asked at this stage to declare any interests that they may 
have in any of the following items on the agenda.  The Code of Conduct 
for Members requires that declarations include the nature of the interest 
and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest. 
 

 

OFFICERS' REPORTS 
 
ITEMS FOR DECISION 
 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
7.   NORTH WALSHAM - PF/20/0739 - REMOVAL OF CONDITION 10 

(USE OF WOODLAND LODGES FOR HOLIDAY ACCOMMODATION 
PURPOSES ONLY) AND CONDITION 11 (A REGISTER OF LETTINGS 
AND OCCUPATION OF WOODLAND LODGES) OF PLANNING 
PERMISSION REF: PF/09/1161 (USE OF LAND FOR STATIONING 
SEVENTEEN WOODLAND LODGES AND CONSTRUCTION OF 

(Pages 1 - 8) 
 



ACCESS TRACK AND PARKING AREA) TO ENABLE 12 MONTHLY 
HOLIDAY USE OR RESIDENTIAL USE; ALDER COUNTRY PARK, 
BACTON ROAD, NORTH WALSHAM 
 

8.   NORTH WALSHAM - PF/20/0637 - SUBDIVISION OF EXISTING 
DWELLING INTO 2NO. DWELLINGS AND ERECTION OF SINGLE-
STOREY REAR EXTENSION; 8A NEW ROAD, NORTH WALSHAM, 
NR28 9DF FOR MR & MRS GODDEN 
 

(Pages 9 - 12) 
 

9.   APPEALS SECTION 
 

(Pages 13 - 16) 
 

 (a) New Appeals 
(b) Inquiries and Hearings – Progress 
(c) Written Representations Appeals – In Hand 
(d) Appeal Decisions 
(e) Court Cases – Progress and Results 
 

 

10.   ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS AT THE DISCRETION OF THE 
CHAIRMAN AND AS PREVIOUSLY DETERMINED UNDER ITEM 4 
ABOVE 
 

 
 

11.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 
 

 To pass the following resolution, if necessary:-  
  
 “That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A (as amended) to the 
Act.” 
 

 

PRIVATE BUSINESS 
 
12.   ANY OTHER URGENT EXEMPT BUSINESS AT THE DISCRETION OF 

THE CHAIRMAN AND AS PREVIOUSLY DETERMINED UNDER ITEM 
4 ABOVE 
 

 
 

13.   TO CONSIDER ANY EXEMPT MATTERS ARISING FROM 
CONSIDERATION OF THE PUBLIC BUSINESS OF THE AGENDA 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



NORTH WALSHAM – PF/20/0739 - Removal of Condition 10 (use of woodland lodges 
for holiday accommodation purposes only) and Condition 11 (a register of lettings 
and occupation of woodland lodges) of planning permission ref: PF/09/1161 (Use of 
Land for Stationing Seventeen Woodland Lodges and Construction of Access Track 
and Parking Area) to enable 12 monthly holiday use or residential use; Alder Country 
Park, Bacton Road, North Walsham 
 
Major Development 
Target Date: 04 August 2020 
Case Officer: Phillip Rowson 
Full Planning Permission  
 
 
CONSTRAINTS 
 
EA Risk of Flooding from Surface Water 1 in 1000 
LDF - Tourism Asset Zone; Residential Area; Countryside 
SFRA - Areas Susceptible to Groundwater Flooding 
EA Risk of Flooding from Surface Water 1 in 100 & 1 in 30 
SFRA - Risk of Flooding from Surface Water + CC 
Landscape Character Area 
MOD Safeguarding Height Restriction  
Mineral Safeguard Area 
Advertising Control 
Section 106 Planning Obligations 
Tree Preservation Order 
Contaminated Land 
Mineral Safeguard Area 
 
 
RELEVANT RECENT PLANNING HISTORY for “Alder Country Park” formerly known as 
North Walsham Chalet & Caravan Park, Bacton Road, North Walsham 
 
PF/04/1449  
North Walsham Caravan & Chalet Park, Bacton Road, North Walsham 
VARIATION OF CONDITIONS ON PLANNING PERMISSIONS REFERENCES 19780066, 
19781838, 19830190, 19950895, 19961192 AND 20011095 TO ALLOW ALL YEAR 
ROUND OCCUPANCY OF CARAVANS FOR HOLIDAY PURPOSES 
Approved 24/09/2004     
 
PF/09/1161  
Land at Marshgate, North Walsham 
Use of Land for Stationing Seventeen Woodland Lodges and Construction of Access Track 
and Parking Area 
Approved 25/01/2010     
 
PF/13/1265   PF   
Norfolk Park Homes, Bacton Road, North Walsham 
Construction of replacement caravan bases, tarmac access roads, gabion retaining wall and 
associated earthworks. 
Approved 03/02/2014     
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 7



PF/19/2003   PF   
Alder Country Park, Bacton Road, North Walsham 
Proposal to Remove Condition 2 [Requirement to use each caravan and chalet as holiday 
accommodation only, and not as the sole or main place of residence for its occupiers] of 
Planning Permission PF/04/1449 (Use of chalet and caravan park with ability to occupy 
caravans all year round for holiday purposes), to allow caravans to be used as both 12-
month holiday accommodation or residential use, including as a main or sole residence 
Approved 07/04/2020 
 
PF/20/0739   PF   
Alder Country Park, Bacton Road, North Walsham 
Removal of Condition 10 (use of woodland lodges for holiday accommodation purposes 
only) and Condition 11 (a register of lettings and occupation of woodland lodges) of planning 
permission ref: PF/09/1161 (Use of Land for Stationing Seventeen Woodland Lodges and 
Construction of Access Track and Parking Area) to enable 12 monthly holiday use or 
residential use 
Current application undetermined  
 

THE APPLICATION 

The application site is accessed by Bacton Road and sits on the North Eastern periphery of 
North Walsham. The site abuts the identified settlement edge being immediately adjacent to 
Bluebell Road and Marsh Gate, but is otherwise located within an area of open countryside.  

The proposals relate to 17 chalets; the application seeks to vary 12-month conditional 
control for holiday accommodation over the planning application site area. The conditional 
control requires that any occupiers of the chalets must have their main or sole residence 
elsewhere, in effect not allowing full time residential use to be exercised on site. The 
application is supported by a surface water flooding plan and supporting letter. 

The applicants have agreed to be bound by similar conditions to those recently in the 
approval of application PF/19/2003. These controls will ensure no residential occupancy 
within an identified flood risk area and also to restrict any residential occupancies on site to 
being for those over 50 years old. 

This application completes consideration of variation of conditions over the whole Alder 
Country park site and offers consistency with the recently approved variation of condition 
proposals considered by Development Committee at the meeting in March 2020. 

 

REASONS FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE 

The proposals for part residential use of the site are located in a countryside area within the 
adopted local plan. As such residential use within such an area is a departure from adopted 
plan policies SS1 & SS2. That departure is considered to potentially be of more than local 
significance and is reported to committee under the recommendation of the Head of 
Planning. 

 

PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL 

North Walsham Town Council –  “North Walsham Town Council have no objection to this 
planning application but would like a condition included, if possible, that the site is a 
maximum 50/50 split between permanent homes and holiday lets.” 

 

Page 2



REPRESENTATIONS 

Two letters of support have been received noting amongst other the comments: 
 

 Alleviating the stress and uncertainty for those outstanding numbers of residents 
occupying a holiday only site. 

 Enhanced security from permanent resident’s oversight. 

 Greater economic support for services on site and local businesses 
 

CONSULTATIONS 

County Council (Highway) – comments on previous application  

The site is reasonably well located in regard to the Town of North Walsham and is 
connected to the Town by footway facilities. In terms of any concerns regarding additional 
traffic generation arising from the proposal the site access is well located and arranged with 
no record of personal accidents occurring in the vicinity of the site in the last five years. 

Accordingly, I have no reason to resist the granting of permission.” 

 

NCC Flood & Water Management (LLFA) – Comments on previous application 

“After reviewing all the documents provided there is sufficient information to demonstrate the 
change to this condition can be met. The information provided shows that all permanent 
residential caravans are to be located in an area of no flood risk and an evacuation plan has 
been provided. The removal of Condition “2” (Sic) needs to be applied in line with the 
provided information: 

 

County Council - Planning Obligations Co-Ordinator – Comments on previous application 

Confirmed the proposed amendments do not materially change the above comment and 
therefore no objections are raised, subject to over 50’s occupancy condition. 

 

Landscape Officer – Comments on previous application 

“The impact of the trees with regards to liveability issues such as shade, debris, leaves and 
pigeon mess and the fear of the trees failing in close proximity of a resident or building will 
put excessive pressure on the trees.  It is considered that any residents would be put in a 
situation where they would be living in a perceived fear of the trees and would not be able to 
enjoy their long term amenity in relation to a dwelling.  In some cases, there would be 
restricted shade free garden area to be enjoyed and again this would affect amenity as well 
as practical dwelling issues such as washing lines.” 

 

Economic and Tourism Development Manager – Comments on previous application 

“In consideration of planning application PF/19/2003 the Economic Development Team 
raises - no objection. It is recognised that there are potential economic benefits that would 
be derived by such a proposal. We would therefore be keen to support this application. 
These comments reflect the economic impacts of this application and are without prejudice 
to others or matters of non-economic concern.” 

 

Page 3



NNDC Local Housing Enablers, NNDC – Comments on previous application 

Some potential to increase the use of the caravans and chalets on the site and to provide 
some permanent homes.  On this basis Housing Strategy has no objection to the proposal. 

 

Environmental Health – No objections. 

 

HUMAN RIGHTS IMPLICATIONS 

It is considered that the proposed development may raise issues relevant to 
 
Article 8: The Right to respect for private and family life. 
Article 1 of the First Protocol: The right to peaceful enjoyment of possessions. 
 
Having considered the likely impact on an individual's Human Rights, and the general 
interest of the public, approval of this application as recommended is considered to be 
justified, proportionate and in accordance with planning law. 

 

CRIME AND DISORDER A
[...]
able local transport 
links, facilities and services being immediately adjacent to the district’s largest centre of 
population.  Officers consider that the principle that supports a positive recommendation to 
this application is a rare precedent which cannot be readily repeated elsewhere. The 
proposals therefore present an appropriate departure from the approved plan polices which 
can be supported as an otherwise sustainable development under the NPPF. 

 

RECOMMENDATION:  

APPROVE subject to conditions relating to the following matters and others considered 
necessary by the Head of Planning: 

 No residential occupancy within identified flood risk area 

 A scheme for the relocation of any caravan that is wholly or partly situated within the 
flood risk area to be relocated beyond identified flood risk within a period of no more 
than 24 months 

 A scheme for the emergency flood evacuation 

 A scheme of provision to be agreed for 24-hour caretaker services at the site 

 All residential occupancy (other than as agreed for caretaker provision) to be 
restricted to Over 50 years old. 

Page 8



NORTH WALSHAM - PF/20/0637 – Subdivision of existing dwelling into 2no. dwellings 
and erection of single-storey rear extension; 8a New Road, North Walsham, NR28 9DF 
for Mr & Mrs Godden 
 
Minor Development 
- Target Date: 29 June 2020 
Case Officer: Mr C Reuben 
Full Planning Permission  
 
CONSTRAINTS 
 
SFRA - Areas Susceptible to Groundwater Flooding 
SFRA - Risk of Flooding from Surface Water + CC 
EA Risk of Flooding from Surface Water 1 in 1000 
EA Risk of Flooding from Surface Water 1 in 100 
EA Risk of Flooding from Surface Water 1 in 30 
LDF Tourism Asset Zone 
Landscape Character Area 
LDF - Residential Area 
LDF - Settlement Boundary 
Tree Works 
C Road 
 
RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
 
PF/18/2318  
8A New Road, North Walsham, NR28 9DF 
Subdivision of existing five-bedroom dwelling property into two 3-bedroom houses and a 2-
bedroom bungalow 
Refused 16/04
[...]
 
dwellings, is acceptable in principle.  
 
2.  Design (Policy EN 4) 
 
The existing property was the subject of a similar application received in 2018 which 
proposed to subdivide the property to three dwellings. That application was refused at 
Development Committee in line with the officer recommendation, due to overdevelopment of 
the site resulting in a cramped form of development, and not being in conformity with the 
form and character of the locality. 
 
The current application proposes the subdivision of the property to two dwellings, resulting in 
a much less cramped form of development and a sensible subdivision of the rear garden, 
which is now acceptable in terms of the overall form and character of the locality. Both 
gardens would be acceptable in size to serve the properties.  
 
The external alterations to the front of the property are an attempt to modernise its 
appearance, along with the addition of a contemporary single-storey 6m long rear extension 
on the proposed bungalow to create additional floor area. In general, the alterations to the 
main property are considered to be acceptable. The contemporary extension, although a 
little unusual in design, is also acceptable with the roof material proposed not being wholly 
out of keeping with the existing dark tiled roof of the main dwelling. The grey walls would 
further reflect the grey cladding to be added to the front of the property (final precise details 
of materials can be conditioned). There are no material planning reasons to resist a more 
contemporary approach, further noting that the single-storey extension would be relatively 

Page 11



low in height, sensibly positioned, and on the rear of the property, therefore out of sight from 
the public domain. Furthermore, the property lies outside of the Conservation Area. 
 
As such, the design is considered to be acceptable under Policy EN 4.  
 
3.  Amenity (Policy EN 4) 
 
The proposed extension is single-storey only, as well as being slightly lower in height than 
the proposed new bungalow. It would further maintain a gap to the eastern boundary with 
the neighbouring property. Rooflights are proposed along the east-facing roofslope of the 
bungalow but these would be high level. As such, it is not considered that the extension 
would result in any significant loss of light or privacy, nor would have an overbearing impact 
upon the neighbouring property. Furthermore, the modern design approach is acceptable 
and not considered to be overly imposing. As such, in terms of amenity, the proposed 
development complies with the requirements of Policy EN 4.  
 
4.  Highway impact (Policies CT 5 and CT 6) 
 
Adequate levels of on-site parking can be provided to meet the Council’s required parking 
spaces (2 spaces for the two-bedroom bungalow and a minimum of 3 spaces for the five-
bedroom house). The Highway Authority have not objected to the proposed plans and have 
commented that the arrangements are more satisfactory than those proposed under the 
previously refused application. As such, it is considered that the application is compliant with 
the requirements of Policies CT 5 and CT 6. 
 
5.  Conclusion 
 
Overall, the proposed subdivision is far better than that proposed under the previously 
refused application. The result is a much less cramped form of development, a better 
parking arrangement and is acceptable in terms of design and amenity. 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
 
It is recommended that the application be APPROVED subject to conditions relating to the 
matters listed below and any others considered necessary by the Head of Planning: 
 

 Time limit for implementation 

 Constructed in accordance with the approved plans 

 Details of materials to be submitted and approved 

 Development to be carried out in accordance with submitted arboricultural report 

 Protection of trees on site for five years 

 Provision of parking/turning areas (prior to first occupation) 
 
Final wording of conditions to be delegated to the Head of Planning. 
 
 
 

Page 12



APPEALS SECTION 
 
(a) NEW APPEALS 

 

CLEY – ENF/18/0164 - Alleged further amendments to an unlawful dwelling;  
Arcady, Holt Road, Cley-next-the-Sea, Holt, NR25 7TU 
INFORMAL HEARING 
 

 HINDOLVESTON - PO/19/1751 - Erection of 2 no. dwellings with access (Outline 
application with all matters reserved other than access); Land off The Street, 
Hindolveston, NR20 5AW for Mr Macann 
WRITTEN REPRESENTATIONS 
 

 
 

SWANTON NOVERS - PF/19/1366 - Demolition of outbuilding and creation of 
vehicular access and conversion of barn to residential dwelling; Barn at rear of, 
Dennisby House, The Street, Swanton Novers for Mr & Mrs Barnes 
WRITTEN REPRESENTATIONS 
 

 
 
 
(b) INQUIRIES AND HEARINGS - PROGRESS 
 FIELD DALLING - PO/19/1249 - Proposed agricultural dwelling (Outline planning 

permission with all matters reserved); Strawberry Farm, Langham Road, Field 
Dalling, Holt, NR25 7LG for Sharrington Strawberries 
INFORMAL HEARING  
 

 
 HIGH KELLING - ENF/16/0131 - Alleged Unauthorised Development and 

Recreational Activity; Holt Woodland Archery, Cromer Road, High Kelling 
INFORMAL HEARING  
 

 
 
(c) WRITTEN REPRESENTATIONS APPEALS - IN HAND 
 
 ALDBOROUGH - PF/19/1130 - Raising height of garage roof to create storage 

space; 44 Margaret Lilly Way, Aldborough, Norwich, NR11 7PA for Mr Pegg  
 
 BRISTON - PO/19/1400 - Erection of detached dwelling & garage (Outline with all 

matters reserved); Land east of, Reepham Road, Briston, NR24 2LJ for Messrs 
Berwick  

 
 DILHAM - PF/19/1565 - Erection of a two storey rear extension; 2 Ivy Farm, 

Honing Road, Dilham, North Walsham, NR28 9PN for Mr Paterson  
 
 GIMINGHAM - PF/19/0870 - Two storey detached dwelling; Land adj to 1 Harvey 

Estate, Gimingham, Norwich, NR11 8HA for Mr Mayes 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 9



HAPPISBURGH – CL/18/1570 - Certificate of Lawfulness for use of land as 
garden land for Aspen House; Aspen House, The Common, Happisburgh, 
Nor
[...]
EAL DISMISSED  

 
 NEATISHEAD - LA/19/1781 - Works to facilitate single storey extension to south-

west side of barn currently being converted to dwelling; Barn 1, Allens Farm, 
School Road, Neatishead for Mr Banks-Dunnell 
APPEAL DECISION:- APPEAL DISMISSED  

 
 OVERSTRAND - PF/19/1540 - Dormer window to north elevation (retrospective); 

6 Carr Lane, Overstrand, Cromer, NR27 0PS for Mr Walter 
APPEAL DECISION:- APPEAL DISMISSED  

 
 WIGHTON - PF/19/0972 - Erection of two-storey front extension, insertion of 

dormers to front and rear and erection of car port; Forge House, High Street, 
Wighton, Wells-next-the-Sea, NR23 1AL for Mr & Mrs Hipkin 
APPEAL DECISION:- APPEAL DISMISSED  

 
 
 

Page 15



(e) COURT CASES - PROGRESS AND RESULTS 
 
 

 No change from previous meeting. 

Page 16


	Agenda
	7 NORTH WALSHAM - PF/20/0739 - Removal of Condition 10 (use of woodland lodges for holiday accommodation purposes only) and Condition 11 (a register of lettings and occupation of woodland lodges) of planning permission ref: PF/09/1161 (Use of Land for Stationing Seventeen Woodland Lodges and Construction of Access Track and Parking Area) to enable 12 monthly holiday use or residential use; Alder Country Park, Bacton Road, North Walsham
	8 NORTH WALSHAM - PF/20/0637 - Subdivision of existing dwelling into 2no. dwellings and erection of single-storey rear extension; 8a New Road, North Walsham, NR28 9DF for Mr & Mrs Godden
	9 APPEALS SECTION



Minutes of the meeting


THURSDAY, 23 JULY 2020 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Development Committee held remotely via Zoom at 9.30 am 
when there were present: 
 

Councillors 
 

Mrs P Grove-Jones (Chairman) 
Mr P Heinrich (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Mr A Brown Mr C Cushing 
Mr P Fisher Mrs W Fredericks 
Mr R Kershaw Mr N Lloyd 
Mr G Mancini-Boyle Mr N Pearce 
Dr C Stockton Mr A Varley 

 
Mr J Rest (In place of Mrs A Fitch-Tillett) 
 
Ms V Gay – North Walsham Market Cross Ward 
 
Mr T FitzPatrick 
Mr V FitzPatrick 
Mr J Toye - observer 

 
Officers 

 
Mr P Rowson, Head of Planning 

Mr N Doran, Principal Lawyer 
Mr C Reuben, Senior Planning Officer 

Mrs E Denny, Democratic Services Manager 
Miss L Yarham, Democratic Services and Governance Officer (Regulatory) 

 
10 TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DETAILS OF ANY SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBER(S) 
 

 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Mrs A Fitch-Tillett.  Councillor 
J Rest attended the meeting as her substitute. 
 

11 MINUTES 
 

 The Minutes of a meeting of the Committee held on 28 May 2020 were approved as 
a correct record. 
 

12 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 
 

 None. 
 

13 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 Minute: Councillor: Interest: 

14 P Heinrich Has had contact with the North 
Walsham Park Owners’ Association in 
the past and attended meetings with 
them with officers in attendance. 

14 N Lloyd Former Ward Member for 8 years and 



familiar with the issues at the site. 

   
 

14 NORTH WALSHAM - PF/20/0739 - REMOVAL OF CONDITION 10 (USE OF 
WOODLAND LODGES FOR HOLIDAY ACCOMMODATION PURPOSES ONLY) 
AND CONDITION 11 (A REGISTER OF LETTINGS AND OCCUPATION OF 
WOODLAND LODGES) OF PLANNING PERMISSION REF: PF/09/1161 (USE OF 
LAND FOR STATIONING SEVENTEEN WOODLAND LODGES AND 
CONSTRUCTION OF ACCESS TRACK AND PARKING AREA) TO ENABLE 12 
MONTHLY HOLIDAY USE OR RESIDENTIAL USE; ALDER COUNTRY PARK, 
BACTON ROAD, NORTH WALSHAM 
 

 The Head of Planning presented the report and referred to the slides that had 
previously been circulated to the Committee.  He recommended approval of this 
application subject to the conditions as set out in the report. 
 
The Head of Planning reported the comments of Councillor E Seward, local 
Member, who supported this application as it would enable the whole site to have a 
dual use. 
 
Public Speaker 
 
John Morris (supporting) 
 
Councillor P Heinrich, local Member, stated that removing the condition would bring 
the remaining part of the park under the same conditions as the rest of it.  He was 
not aware of any local objections.  He proposed the approval of this application as 
recommended. 
 
Councillor N Lloyd seconded the proposal.   
 
Councillor G Mancini-Boyle asked if there were written guarantees from the new 
owners that there would be no recurrence of the alleged mis-selling that had 
happened under the previous ownership. 
 
The Head of Planning explained that planning conditions could not be used to 
control the sale of the units and other legislation would cover any mis-selling.  The 
Principal Lawyer confirmed that civil or land ownership issues were private matters 
and the planning process was only concerned with land use. 
 
Councillor A Brown supported the application.  He was mindful that the residents 
had been on tenterhooks whilst the planning process and legal action was ongoing.  
However, he was concerned that the owners of similar sites could see this 
application as a way of flouting Local Plan Policies SS1 and SS2, and he asked the 
Head of Planning to explain why he considered that approval of this application 
would set a rare precedent. 
 
The Head of Planning stated that applications had to be considered on their own 
merits.  He explained that there were rare circumstances in this case, in that it was a 
holiday site close to the largest centre of population in the District, there were a 
number of services associated with this site and it was sustainable in terms of its 
access to other community services and facilities, without reliance on the private car.  
There were few other sites located in such a position and it was unusual to find a 
site with such extensive facilities.  He therefore considered that it was a rare 
precedent which would not be readily repeated by other sites in less sustainable 
locations in the District. 



 
Councillor N Pearce referred to the request by North Walsham Town Council to 
impose a condition to require a maximum 50/50 split between permanent residential 
and holiday accommodation.  He considered that holiday use was important to the 
local economy. 
 
The Head of Planning stated that the Council Tax records indicated that very few of 
the units were in permanent residential use and he considered that it would be 
inappropriate to impose such a condition.  Many people used the site for staycations 
and some owners let out their units, which brought people into North Walsham and 
supported the local economy.  He stated that the use of the site was appropriate as 
it was sustainable and residential or holiday use were similar in their benefits to the 
economy. 
 
RESOLVED unanimously 
 
That this application be approved in accordance with the recommendation of 
the Head of Planning. 
 

15 NORTH WALSHAM - PF/20/0637 - SUBDIVISION OF EXISTING DWELLING INTO 
2NO. DWELLINGS AND ERECTION OF SINGLE-STOREY REAR EXTENSION; 
8A NEW ROAD, NORTH WALSHAM, NR28 9DF FOR MR & MRS GODDEN 
 

 The Head of Planning presented the report and referred to the slides that had 
previously been circulated to the Committee.  He recommended approval of this 
application subject to the conditions as set out in the report. 
 
Public Speaker 
 
Mark Godden (supporting) 
 
Councillor Ms V Gay, local Member, stated that the planning history of the site pre-
dated her time as local Member and she considered that the application should be 
determined by the Committee in view of the objections from the Town Council and 
local residents.  In the event of approval she requested that the recommended 
conditions be imposed. 
 
Councillor N Lloyd stated that he had supported the previous application for three 
units and was surprised that the current application had received objections when 
the previous application had not.  The McCarthy and Stone site had been developed 
since that application and had changed the landscape of the road.  He stated that 
the application site was well screened from New Road and was in a sustainable 
location.  He proposed the approval of this application as recommended. 
 
Councillor P Heinrich seconded the proposal.  He considered that the development 
was well designed, in modern materials and would not damage the street scene in 
any way. 
 
Councillor N Pearce considered that this was a bold, highly technical application and 
should be approved.  He questioned why the Town Council had objected to this 
application when it had not objected to the previous application for three dwellings.  
He considered that there was no reason to refuse the application provided the 
recommended conditions were imposed. 
 
Councillor J Rest asked if the access and egress for vehicles was acceptable given 



the number of vehicles likely to be associated with the development, and if the large 
conifer hedge would cause any problems. 
 
The Head of Planning stated that any neighbour issues with the hedge would be 
subject to the High Hedges legislation. 
 
The Chairman invited Mr Godden to respond to Councillor Rest’s concerns. 
 
Mr Godden explained that the access would be widened, and a tracking exercise 
had been undertaken for the previous application which indicated that vehicles could 
turn within the site, which would be easier under this proposal.   The hedge had 
never been an issue, it was regularly trimmed and there was visibility beneath it onto 
the road. 
 
Councillor J Rest asked if loss of light would be an issue. 
 
The Head of Planning explained that loss of light had been assessed and in this 
case the proposal would not cause loss of amenity and was therefore considered to 
be acceptable. 
 
The Chairman stated that she had spoken to the case officer, who had explained 
that the extension would be no more obtrusive than a conservatory at the rear of the 
property. 
 
RESOLVED unanimously 
 
That this application be approved in accordance with the recommendation of 
the Head of Planning. 
 

16 APPEALS SECTION 
 

 The Chairman congratulated the Officers on the result of the appeals, which had all 
been dismissed by the Planning Inspectors.  The Head of Planning stated that he 
would pass her comments on to the team. 
 
 (a) NEW APPEALS  
 
The Committee noted item 9(a) of the agenda. 
 
The Head of Planning informed the Committee that Cley ENF/18/0164 was an 
enforcement appeal and the Council’s appeal statement would be submitted on 17 
August 2020.  The Committee would be kept informed of progress. 
 
(b) INQUIRIES AND HEARINGS - PROGRESS 
     
The Committee noted item 9(b) of the agenda. 
 
The Head of Planning informed the Committee that he would be meeting with the 
appellant and local Members in respect of High Kelling ENF/16/0131 to discuss this 
matter.  There was a community benefit attached to the activities which were taking 
place on the site, but there were a number of planning policy issues involved and 
also a number of local concerns. 
 
(c) WRITTEN REPRESENTATIONS APPEALS - IN HAND  
     



The Committee noted item 9(c) of the agenda. 
 
The Head of Planning answered Members’ questions regarding the progress of a 
number of appeal cases. 
 
Holt PO/18/1857 – the Planning Inspector had decided that this appeal must be 
subject to a Public Inquiry, which would significantly delay a decision which would 
have helped inform the Local Plan and help the community move forward.  Norfolk 
County Council had agreed to partial funding for the school and this would be 
examined through the Inquiry process.  It was considered that the partial offer did 
not change the Council’s position in relation to the appeal. 
 
Councillor A Brown expressed his disappointment at the delay in this matter when all 
parties had originally agreed to deal with the matter by the written representations 
procedure, and called into question the methodology used by the Planning 
Inspector.  The Chairman concurred with this view. 
 
Councillor N Pearce expressed concern that Holt PM/19/0981 could also go to a 
Public Inquiry, although it had been agreed to deal with it under the written 
representations procedure. 
 
The Chairman expressed her concerns that Public Inquiries were costly and tied up 
a great deal of officer time. 
 
North Walsham ENF/18/0339 – the Planning Inspector had also decided that this 
matter should be dealt with at a Public Inquiry. 
 
The Head of Planning informed the Committee that there would be two enforcement 
appeal hearings and a Public Inquiry to be heard in October, and it was likely that a 
further Public Inquiry would also be held in October.  This would be a very busy 
period for the team. 
 
(d) APPEAL DECISIONS 
 
The Committee noted item 9(d) of the agenda. 
 
(e) COURT CASES – PROGRESS AND RESULTS  
 
The Committee noted item 9(e) of the agenda. 
 

  
 
 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 10.30 am. 

 
 
  
 
 
 
 

 



 
 CHAIRMAN 

Thursday, 20 August 2020 


